
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO A DATBLYGU 
CYNALIADWY 

 
10.00 AM DYDD GWENER, 25 CHWEFROR 2022 

 
O BELL TRWY TEAMS 

 

 
Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y 

cyfarfod 
 

Rhan 1 
 

1.  Croeso a galw’r rhestr   
 

2.  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   
 

3.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   
 

4.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 54) 

 3 Rhagfyr 2021 

 14 Ionawr 2022 
 

5.  Canolfan Ragoriaeth Fyd-eang ar gyfer Rheilffyrdd - Diweddariad ar 
Gynnydd  (Tudalennau 55 - 60) 
 

6.  Craffu Cyn Penderfynu   
Dewis eitemau priodol o agenda’r Cabinet ar gyfer craffu cyn 
penderfynu (amgaeir adroddiadau ar gyfer yr Aelodau Craffu) 
 

7.  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 61 - 64) 
 

8.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn 
ol disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 



9.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   
Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 
Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf uchod. 
 
Rhan 2 
 

10.  Craffu Eitem/Eitemau Preifat Cyn Penderfynu   
Dewis eitemau preifat priodol o agenda cyn craffu Bwrdd y Cabinet 
(Adroddiadau Bwrdd y Cabinet yn amgaeedig ar gyfer yr aelodau 
craffu). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Gwener, 18 Chwefror 2022 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: S.K.Hunt 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

R.L.Taylor 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, H.N.James, S.M.Penry, 
S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, N.T.Hunt, S.Bamsey, 
J.Evans a/ac S.A.Knoyle 
 

 
 
Nodiadau:  
 
(1) Os yw aelodau'r pwyllgor neu'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor 

am gynnig eitemau perthnasol i'w cynnwys ar yr agenda cyn 
cyfarfodydd y dyfodol, rhaid iddynt roi gwybod i'r Prif 
Weithredwr/Cadeirydd 8 niwrnod cyn y cyfarfod.  

 
(2) Os yw'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor am fod yn bresennol ar 

gyfer eitem o ddiddordeb, mae'n rhaid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw 



(erbyn 12 hanner dydd ar y diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod).  Gall y rhai nad 
ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor siarad ond nid oes ganddynt hawl i 
bleidleisio, cynnig nac eilio unrhyw gynnig. 

 
(3) Fel arfer, ar gyfer trefniadau cyn craffu, bydd y Cadeirydd yn argymell 

eitemau gweithredol sydd ar ddod i'w trafod/herio.  Mae hefyd yn 
agored i aelodau'r pwyllgor ofyn i eitemau gael eu trafod - er y 
gofynnir i'r aelodau ddewis a dethol yma o ran materion pwysig. 

 
(4) Gwahoddir aelodau perthnasol Bwrdd y Cabinet hefyd i fod yn 

bresennol yn y cyfarfod at ddibenion Craffu/Ymgynghori. 
 
(5) Gofynnir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu ddod â'u papurau ar gyfer Bwrdd 

y Cabinet i'r cyfarfod. 
 
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



- 1 - 
 

Dydd Gwener, 3 Rhagfyr 2021 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADFYWIO A DATBLYGU CYNALIADWY 
 

(O Bell Trwy Teams) 
 

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Gwener, 3 Rhagfyr 2021 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd S.K.Hunt 
 

Is-gadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd R.L.Taylor 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Cawsey, H.N.James, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
N.T.Hunt a/ac S.A.Knoyle 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

C.Morris, S.Brennan, A.Griffiths, H.Jones, 
J.Woodman-Ralph, L.Beynon, N.Chapple, 
A. Collins a/ac C.Plowman 
 

Gwahoddedigion: Cynghorwyr A.Wingrave, L.Jones, C.Clement-
Williams, N.J.E.Davies, J.Jones, S.Jones a/ac 
S.H.Reynolds 
 

 

 
1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

 
Gwnaeth yr aelodau canlynol ddatganiad o fudd:  
 
Y Cyng. S Pursey - Parthed. Eitem 8 ar Agenda Bwrdd y Cabinet - 

Deddf Teithio Llesol (Cymru) 2013 
- Adolygiad o Deithio Llesol CNPT 
gan ei fod wedi cymryd rhan yn yr 
ymgynghoriad ac roedd ei 
ymatebion a'i awgrymiadau 
ymhlith y rhai i'w cymeradwyo yn 
yr adroddiad. 

 
 

2. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfodydd a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Medi 
2021 a 22 Hydref 2021. 
 
 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda4



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Gwener, 3 Rhagfyr 2021 

3.
[...]
 
 

(O Bell Trwy Teams) 
 

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Gwener, 14 Ionawr 2022 
 
 
Cadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd S.K.Hunt 
 

Is-gadeirydd: 
 

Cynghorydd R.L.Taylor 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Cawsey, S.M.Penry, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
N.T.Hunt, S.Bamsey, J.Evans a/ac S.A.Knoyle 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

S.Brennan, K.Davies, C.Jones, T.Davies a/ac 
C.Plowman 
 

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet: 
 

Cynghorwyr A.Wingrave a/ac L.Jones 
 

 

 
1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

 
Gwnaeth yr Aelod canlynol ddatganiad o fudd ar 
ddechrau'r cyfarfod: 
 
Y Cynghorydd S Rahaman        Parthed: Adroddiad ynghylch y 

Diweddaraf am Dwristiaeth, 2022, 
gan ei fod yn gweithio mewn bwyty 
ar lan môr Aberafan yng 
Nghastell-nedd Port Talbot 

 
2. CRAFFU CYN PENDERFYNU 

 
Dewisodd y pwyllgor graffu ar yr eitemau canlynol ar agenda Bwrdd y 

Cabinet: 

Adroddiad ynghylch y Diweddaraf am Dwristiaeth, 2022  

Darparwyd adroddiad i'r Aelodau ynghylch y diweddaraf am 

Dwristiaeth ym Mwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot. 

Cyfeiriwyd at ymgysylltu, cyrhaeddiad a nifer y bobl sy'n ei 'hoffi' ar 

gyfryngau cymdeithasol. Roedd gan yr Aelodau ddiddordeb mewn 

Tudalen47



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Gwener, 14 Ionawr 2022 

gweld cyrhaeddiad yr ymgyrch farchnata y tu allan i'r Fwrdeistref 

Sirol, a gofynnwyd a oedd dadansoddiad, yn ddaearyddol, o rywfaint 

o'r data hwnnw, yn enwedig mewn perthynas â dilynwyr cyfryngau 

cymdeithasol. Cadarnhaodd swyddogion y byddent yn ymchwilio i ba 

ddata y gellid ei dynnu ynghyd; fodd bynnag, gofynnwyd i'r Aelodau 

gadw mewn cof mai dim ond am bedwar mis yr oedd yr ymgyrch wedi 

bod yn rhedeg yn ystod cyfnod y gaeaf. Byddai swyddogion yn 

dosbarthu'r data ar ôl iddo gael ei goladu.  

Roedd yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd yn dweud y byddai Aelodau a 

rhanddeiliaid yn cael eu gwahodd i gymryd rhan mewn gweithdai fel 

rhan o'r broses, i ddyfeisio'r Cynllun Rheoli Cyrchfannau newydd; ac 

yn amodol ar gaffael, dylai'r cynllun newydd fod ar waith erbyn haf 

2022
[...]
u bod y risg sy'n ymwneud â chontractio'n cael ei rhannu ar 

draws yr holl bartneriaid, ac nad Cyngor CNPT oedd yn ei dal yn 

unig.  

Holodd yr Aelodau pam yr oedd wedi cymryd cymaint o amser i 

sefydlu'r fframwaith a'r cytundeb. Mae Swyddogion yn cydnabod faint 

o amser y cymerodd i gyrraedd y pwynt hwn, a thynnwyd sylw at y 

ffaith bod trafodaethau wedi bod yn digwydd ers nifer o flynyddoedd, 

gyda chytundebau amrywiol wedi'u hystyried; roedd rhai o'r 

cytundebau hyn wedi symud ymlaen i bwynt penodol, ac yna wedi'u 

tynnu, felly bu'n rhaid i'r broses ddechrau eto. 

Tudalen53



- 8 - 
 

Dydd Gwener, 14 Ionawr 2022 

Yn dilyn craffu, roedd y pwyllgor yn gefnogol o'r cynigion i'w hystyried 

gan Fwrdd y Cabinet. 

 
3. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

 
Cyfeiriwyd at y gweithdai ar gyfer y Cynllun Rheoli Cyrchfannau, a sut 

y byddai'r Pwyllgor yn rhan o'r gwaith hwn yn y dyfodol; Gofynnwyd i 

Swyddogion roi'r diweddaraf i'r Aelodau ar hyn. 

Cynhaliwyd trafodaeth ynghylch ansawdd aer, a oedd yn bwnc a 

gynhwyswyd yng nghylch gwaith y Pwyllgor hwn. Gofynnwyd i'r 

Aelodau anfon e-bost at y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd i 

egluro'u pryderon, ac i dynnu sylw at ba wybodaeth bellach y gellid ei 

hychwanegu at yr adroddiad blynyddol ar ansawdd aer.  

 Nododd yr Aelodau'r Blaenraglen Waith Craffu Adfywio a Datblygu 

Cynaliadwy ar gyfer 2021/22. 

 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 

Tudalen54



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

 
 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee 
25th February 2022 

 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
Ceri Morris 

 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected:  Onllwyn / Seven Sisters 
 
Global Centre of Rail Excellence – Progress Update 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide a progress update on bringing forward the development of the 
Global Centre of Rail Excellence (GCRE) as requested by Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee as part of their Forward Work Programme. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Planning Committee conditionally approved a planning application (‘outline’ 
with all matters reserved) for the construction of a world-class rail testing facility 
at the head of the Dulais and Tawe Valleys on 27th July 2021. 
 
The train, rail infrastructure and technology testing facility known as the ‘Global 
Centre of Rail Excellence’ (GCRE), will provide a unique capability in the UK 
and Europe to support innovation in the UK and international rail industry, 
including the testing of cutting-edge, green technologies. 
 
The project represents a capital investment of circa £157m with the possibility 
of some 150-200 jobs created. 
 
This report provides an update in respect of the progress made to date and an 
outline of the activities and key milestones that are planned over the next 12 
months. 

Tudalen55

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

 

Background 
 
The Welsh Government has been working in partnership with Neath Port Talbot 
and Powys Councils to develop proposals for the GCRE, which will be located 
on the site of the Nant Helen open cast mine operated by Celtic Energy and the 
Onllwyn Washery Distribution Centre. 
 
The GCRE will cover an area of around 475 hectares and will consist of two 
looped test tracks, one being an electrified high speed rolling stock track 
(6.9km long) and the other being a low speed infrastructure test track (4.5km 
long). 
 
There will also be a dual platform test environment, operations and control 
offices, staff accommodation, shunter cabins and facilities for research and 
development, education and training. 
 
The GCRE therefore offers an opportunity for significant rail investment in 
Wales. This would benefit Neath Port Talbot and Powys and complement the 
Transport for Wales focus and commitment to revitalising the rail network by 
providing new services and rolling stock (trains and carriages), innovative 
solutions and a significant programme of station investment. 
 
The development will also be integral in supporting recovery post Covid – the 
UK Government having emphasised the importance of infrastructure spending 
to help kick-start the economy and ensure long-term economic recovery. It will 
also provide further opportunities for sustainable technologies associated with 
the rail sector (e.g. electric, battery, links to sustainable generation etc.). 
 
GCRE – Overview 
 
The proposed GCRE aims to meet several objectives, which would address the 
issues and needs of the UK rail industry, which in summary are to: 
 

 Deliver a UK-based modern and comprehensive rail testing facility to 
provide the capacity and capabilities for rigorous testing of rolling stock, 
infrastructure and integrated systems from prototype to implementation. 

 

 Act as a catalyst for the creation of a rail technology hub in Wales, 
providing a flexible, open-market platform for leading R&D activity that 
drives innovation. 

 

 Provide opportunities to work with industry to support skills development 
through high-quality employment in fair, secure and sustainable jobs that 
contribute to reducing regional inequality and promoting regeneration in 
Wales. 

 
Tudalen56



 

 

 Develop and test rail sector principles, standards and specifications which 
improve the UK's competitive strengths as a world leader in achieving 
carbon neutrality, contributing to an overall decrease in carbon emissions 
across the rail industry. 

 
Phasing of Development 
 
The works to create the GCRE are expected to be undertaken in the following 
broad three phases (although delivery may not necessarily be in this order): 
 

1. The opening of the 4.5km test track, largely for testing infrastructure and 
some stabling facilities in 2023; 
 

2. The addition of the 6.9km test track primarily for testing rolling stock in 
2024; and 

 

3. The addition of expanded stabling facilities and research facilities in 2025. 

Phase 1a – Purpose and Scope 
 
In respect of the current position, a ‘Project Delivery Group’ is no
[...]
ed to aid in discharge of early planning conditions – 
Sept’21 (ongoing). 

 Earthworks Tender produced and advertised (Oct’21). 

 Masterplan Tender produced and advertised (Nov’21). 

 Business Plan written and finalised (Dec’21). 

 Business Plan sent to Welsh Government and BEIS for evaluation and 
Final Investment Decision (Dec’21-March’22). 

 Energy Strategy Tender Produced and Advertised (Dec’21).  

 Outline Rail Systems Design Tender produced and advertised (Dec’21). 

 Earthworks Tender closed and evaluated (Dec’21-Jan’22). 

 Masterplan Tender closed and evaluation under way (Jan-Feb’22). 

 Evaluation of Energy Strategy Tender (Feb’22). 

 Evaluation of Outline Rail Design Tender (Feb’22). 

 First reserved matters / planning condition submissions (Feb-March’22). 

 Earthworks Commencement (Late Summer 2022). 

 First Tranche of Sidings into use (Autumn 2022). 

 Agree Anchor Tenancy and land / property issues with Network Rail (end 
of 2022). 

 Higher Education led bid for separately funded Centre of Excellence in 
Testing and Validation (CoETV) at GCRE site to be formalised and 
progressed within next 6 months. 

 
Financial Impacts 
 
No implications. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

 There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact Assessment as this 
report is for information purposes. 

Tudalen58



 

 

Valleys Communities Impacts 
 

 The GCRE development will bring significant investment in jobs and 
technology, for not only our valley areas but also the County Borough and the 
South West Wales region as a whole.  
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts 
 
No implications. 
 
Consultation 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
For Noting 
 
Members to note the progress made to date in bringing forward the 
development of the GCRE. 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Ceri Morris – Head of Planning and Public Protection  
Tel: 01639 686681 / Email: c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  

Tudalen59

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



1 
 

RSD Scrutiny FWP – 16 February 2022  

 

 

 

SCRUTINY 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

March 2021 – 2022 

 
 

  

T
udalen61

E
item

 yr A
genda7



2 
 

RSD Scrutiny FWP – 16 February 2022  

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee (All starting 10am unless otherwise 

stated) 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item Contact Officer 

2021   

16th April Trends in Domestic Abuse 
 

Claire Jones/Elinor Wellington 

  

14th May  Update Report on Active Travel  
 

Ceri Morris  

  
25th June Please see Cabinet Board FWP for Items   

  
30th July Please see Cabinet Board FWP for Items  

  
10th September Meeting moved to the following week (17th 

September)  
 

  

17th September  Update on the Audit Wales NPT Action Plan 
 

Simon Brennan 

  

22nd October Community Benefits 
 

Simon Brennan / Claire Roach 

Rhondda Tunnel Society Presentation (Deferred to 
3rd December) 
 

Mr Tony Moon and Mr Stephen Mackey 

T
udalen62



3 
 

RSD Scrutiny FWP – 16 February 2022  

3rd December  Asset Sponsorship – Update on progression  
 

Andrew Griffiths  

Rhondda Tunnel Society Presentation  
 

Mr Tony Moon and Mr Stephen Mackey 

2022   

14th January Destination Marketing Campaign – Follow up 
(Please see Cabinet Board agenda for report) 
 

Simon Brennan / Karleigh Davies  

  

25th February  Update on progress of Global Centre of Rail 
Excellence (GCRE) 
 

Simon Brennan / Ceri Morris 

11th March 
(Special) 

  

4th March Meeting date changed to 25th February (see 
above) 

 

8th April    

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen63



4 
 

RSD Scrutiny FWP – 16 February 2022  

 

  

T
udalen64


	Agenda
	4 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol
	Cofnodion
	5 Craffu Cyn Penderfynu
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/01/2022 Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee
	Cofnodion


	5

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

250222 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Remotely via Teams) 
 

Members Present:  25 February 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.L.Taylor 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.J.Jones, H.N.James, S.M.Penry, S.Pursey, 
N.T.Hunt, J.Evans and S.A.Knoyle 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

C.Morris, S.Brennan, A.Collins, C.Davies, 
T.Davies and C.May 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors L.Jones and A.Wingrave 
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Roll Call 

 
The Chair welcomed those present and a roll call was taken.  
 

2. Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chair noted which items the Committee had decided to scrutinise 
from the Cabinet Board agenda. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes from the meetings held on 3 December 2021 and 14 
January 2022 were approved. 
 

5. Global Centre of Rail Excellence - Progress Update 
 
The Committee received an update, as requested by Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee, regarding the progress of bringing forward the 
development of the Global Centre of Rail Excellence (GCRE). 



- 2 - 
 

250222 

 
It was explained to Members that Planning Committee had 
conditionally approved a planning application for the construction of a 
world-class rail testing facility at the head of the Dulais and Tawe 
Valleys on 27 July 2021. The project represented a capital investment 
of circa £157m with the potential creation of up to 200 jobs. 
 
The presenting officer gave Members a brief timeline, detailing each 
scheduled phase, as outlined in the report. It was noted that they 
were currently in phase 1a of the project, where a project delivery 
group was now well-established and were meeting on a fortnightly 
basis.  
 
Members’ queried how the project could be extended further, to 
maximise the potential impact and investment, as there were 
currently limited links from the valleys to Neath, Port Talbot and 
Swansea. It was further noted that Transport for Wales would benefit 
from this and it felt like a golden opportunity which should not be 
missed to improve these links, for both freight and passengers trains. 
The officers agreed as there were significant opportunities and 
benefits that could come from this project, and noted the continued 
development expansion of the rail infrastructure was supported by 
Future Wales, the National Development Plan for the Welsh 
Government. It was explained that if there were to be future 
considerations for expansion and for the use of the line to be for 
passengers also, a suitable business case would need to be 
developed. It was thought that this one significant development could 
act as a catalyst for future projects, such as the regional metro and 
other sustainable travel solutions.  
 
Members asked how, as a Council, Neath Port Talbot could support 
the Swansea Bay and Western Valleys Metro proposals and to 
ensure it was on the Welsh Government and the U.K. Governments’ 
agendas. It was further asked what more could the Council do to 
better integrate the valleys with the towns and cities.  The Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Sustainable Development reassured 
the Committee that she was encouraging the proposed transport link 
improvements regularly and these were being discussed at the 
Regeneration Board. The officers added that the Strategic 
Development Plan and the Regional Transport Strategy would need 
to be brought forward in the next few years, where elements would be 
discussed at a more strategic level. In addition to this, the review of 
the Local Development Plan was coming forward, which would be 



- 3 - 
 

250222 

steered by the new administration, with the aim of adoption by 2025-
26. 
 
Officers noted the Member’s request to ensure Glynneath and Neath 
Valley were considered in future discussions regarding the 
improvement of transport links.  
 
The Chair agreed with the comments made by the Committee and 
echoed that it was an exciting project with lots of opportunities. He 
noted concern, however, for the jobs that would be provided once the 
project had been implemented; his concern was that the jobs would 
not be opened for local people. It was suggested that, as the project 
would take five years to develop, that there was a discussion on 
training and development opportunities in the community. The 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Sustainable Development 
confirmed that the Regeneration Group had begun liaising with the 
local colleges regarding this. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the report. 
 

6. Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following Cabinet Board items: 
 
Economic Recovery Plans 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the 
South West Wales Regional Economic Delivery Plan (REDP), the 
Welsh Government’s Regional Economic Framework (REF), and the 
Council’s own Economic Recovery Plan (ERP). It was explained that 
there had been significant change in the past few years, and Brexit 
and the Covid-19 pandemic had caused major issues within the 
economies, therefore these documents needed refreshing.  
 
The Committee were informed of a number of changes to the three 
plans, which were appended to the Cabinet Board report, and the key 
areas the plans intend to deliver. The officer summarised these, and 
noted that these plans outlined how the economy could grow over the 
next ten years.  
 
Members of the Committee questioned whether the council was 
considering the pooling of resources regionally to deliver any of the 
aspirations outlined in the regional plan. In response, the officer 
present explained that it would be dependent on funding; however, 



- 4 - 
 

250222 

Neath Port Talbot had worked extremely well with colleagues across 
South West Wales. An example was given in regards to supporting 
innovation in low carbon growth, such as developing the supply chain 
within the renewables industry, and how this would require the 
involvement of companies from across the region. 
 
Members queried about how the plans linked in to the Local 
Development Plan (LDP), particularly in regards to economic 
development, and how it could feed in to the planning policy. The 
officers confirmed that the aspirations for the LDP were currently 
being set out and the plans would feed into these, and it was crucial 
to ensure the LDP fit within the national and regional strategies.  
 
In response to questions regarding the town centres first approach, 
the officers explained that it was a funding approach from Welsh 
Government, where they focuses on the bigger town centre, which 
tended to be the coastal belt for Neath Port Talbot.  It was noted that 
there was currently a piece of work underway focusing on tertiary 
town centres, which would be followed by the three bigger town 
centres, to ensure full advantage of funding was being made.  
 
The Committee expressed concern for the retention of local residents 
and students, due to the lack of jobs. The officers confirmed that 
there was a big emphasis on training and skills currently, which would 
be addressed across the region and within Neath Port Talbot. There 
was an urgent need to upscale local young people to prepare them 
for future jobs, and it was noted that half the jobs within the region 
would require a minimum qualification of NVQ level 4 within the next 
five years.  
 
In response to queries regarding the rising house and energy prices, 
it was noted that rising energy costs were affecting businesses 
across the whole of the U.K, and across Europe, but the key focus 
needed to be on decarbonisation. Officers confirmed that they would 
be working with local businesses to ensure they were in the best 
place to decarbonise and to, if possible, become self-sufficient.  It 
was also confirmed that the part of the LDP review would be to 
reassess the housing need, particularly in relation to affordable 
housing, following the advice and guidance issued from the Welsh 
Government on the need for local planning authorities to allocate 
sites for 100% affordable housing.  
 
Committee Members raised concern for the rise in second 
homeownership within Neath Port Talbot, noting the affects this has 



- 5 - 
 

250222 

had in areas such as Pembrokeshire, and asked officers if there were 
any plans in place to prevent the spread of second homes and 
properties being rented through AirBnB. It was confirmed that there 
were not any policies in place currently, as there had not been an 
issue with this in Neath Port Talbot, however Welsh Government had 
recently conducted a consultation on second homes and holiday lets 
to seek views on whether the Welsh Government should introduce 
primary legislation to amend the use class order, resulting in planning 
permission needed to be acquired to utilise a property as a second 
home.   
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
South West Wales Regional Energy Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval of the 
South West Wales regional energy strategy so far as it related to 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. The overall objective of 
the regional strategy was to develop a strategic pathway for 
identifying key interventions to deliver on the South West Wales 
region’s ambitions for decarbonising its energy system. It would 
ensure that the region maximises the economic benefits from the 
transition to a low carbon economy enabling the region to achieve the 
correct trajectory for achieving net zero in 2050. 
 
Members were informed that there were four themes outlined within 
the report, these being: 

 Housing, led by Neath Port Talbot; 

 Commercial, led by Carmarthen; 

 Renewables, led by Pembrokeshire; and 

 Transport, led by Swansea. 

 
Committee Members stated that the strategy should be used as a 
material consideration in the determination of Developments of 
national significance (DNS) applications by Welsh Government. The 
officers agreed and were requested to find out more information 
regarding this and feedback to Members. It was also noted that the 
local planning authority would submit a local impact report for each 
DNS application, and within the submission reference could be made 
to regional documents.  
 



- 6 - 
 

250222 

The officers present agreed to arrange a meeting with Members of 
the Committee and a representative from the Welsh Government’ 
energy service to discuss the energy market in more detail. 
 
In response to Members, it was confirmed that support of the South 
West Wales Energy Core Group had been received from partners 
and from Welsh Government, and the energy situation was being 
taken incredibly seriously. As part of the report, homes as power 
stations (HAPS) scheme had been looked into, which was an 
effective route to secure local renewable ownership. It was noted that 
the main aim would be to ensure the nation was as self-sufficient as 
possible and to not be so reliant on energy supplies from other 
countries. Neath Port Talbot generated more renewables than most 
areas, and it was important to take advantage of these and generate 
local power to serve the local communities.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
Waterfall Country Park and Ride Evaluation  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an evaluation of 
the Waterfall Country Park and Ride Pilot scheme which was 
delivered between July 2021 and September 2021. It was noted that 
the report sought to establish whether the Waterfall Country Park and 
Ride Pilot should continue to be funded for a further two summer 
seasons in order to attempt to ease parking pressures at 
Pontneddfechan whilst a permanent solution is further scoped out. 
The Chair explained to the Committee that the officers were 
recommending Option 2, outlined in the report, to extend the pilot for 
a further two seasons. 
 
Members were informed that the local area continued to be 
exceptionally popular, which was positive in many ways, but it was 
important to ensure the correct infrastructure was in place to meet 
this demand. Whilst a long-term solution was sought, a park and ride 
scheme was implemented, which the assistance from Welsh 
Government, for the last summer period. The report included data 
collected regarding the park and ride scheme, and set out the 
proposal to continue it for a further two year period to trial the 
scheme. 
 
Members of the Committee noted their support for continuing the 
scheme and collecting more data on it, and to monitor the use of 



- 7 - 
 

250222 

public transport as the pandemic restrictions begin to ease. It was 
noted by officers that there had been higher levels of domestic 
tourism during the last two years, and it would be interesting to see 
how this changes going forward. The scheme was currently being 
subsidised for these initial periods, but ideally they would become 
self-sufficient going forward.  
 
The access to the park and ride was queried by Members, and an 
extension down the Valley towards Neath was requested; there were 
a high number of residents in Neath who visit Pontneddfechan 
regular, and a bus would be well used and would reduce the car use 
and parking in the area. The officer agreed to feed this back, and 
assured that as the shuttle bus ran frequently, it should coincide with 
all the public transport links to Glynneath.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal, 
and of Option Two as outlined in the recommendations, to be 
considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

7. Forward Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The work programme for Regeneration and Sustainable Development 
Scrutiny Committee was noted.  
 

8. Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

9. Access to Meetings 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items 
of business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above 
Act. 
 

10. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s 
 
Waterfall Country Options Appraisal 
 
The Committee considered the report, which sought endorsement 
from Members for the adoption of two possible options for the 
delivery of a permanent visitor parking solution. 
 



- 8 - 
 

250222 

Following the officers introduction of the report, the Committee was 
supportive of the proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
Burrows Yard 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought Members 
approval to remove from the proposed sale contract, the requirement 
that the purchaser must find a suitable operator for its existing store 
within 12 months of a satisfactory planning permission on the 
Burrows Yard site, as detailed within the private circulated report 
 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


